associates and joint ventures and concluded that the Group’s investments in Guangzhou Jierong Real Estate
Development Company Limited (廣州捷榮房地產開發有限公司) (“Guangzhou Jierong”), which was
previously classified as a jointly controlled entity under HKAS 31 and accounted for using the equity
method, should now be accounted for such that its results, assets, liabilities and cash flows are consolidated
to the Group, as the Group has the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity to affect the amount
of returns. The change in accounting of the Group’s investment in Guangzhou Jierong has been applied in
accordance with the relevant transitional provisions set out in HKFRS 10. Comparative amounts for 2013
have been restated to reflect the change in accounting for the Group’s investment in Guangzhou Jierong.

– 7 –

Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policy

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on condensed consolidated statement of the
financial positions of the Group as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 31st March
2013, is as follow:

At 31st March,
2013

(previously
stated)

Effect of
application

of HKFRS 10

At 31st March,
2013

(restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 232,148 191 232,339
Interests in joint ventures 1,406,648 (983,542) 423,106
Properties held for sale 88,972 1,067,733 1,156,705
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 508,525 168,354 676,879
Bank balances and cash 414,359 1,074 415,433
Creditors, deposits and accrued charges (752,324) (253,810) (1,006,134)

There is no significant impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss, condensed
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and basic and diluted earnings per
share due to the above change in accounting policy for the six months ended 30th September, 2012.

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group’s operating segments, based on information reported to the chief operating decision maker (the
“CODM”), the executive directors of the Company, for the purpose of resource allocation and performance
assessment, are as follows:

Property — development of and investment in properties